2022 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 3

BY REPRESENTATIVE BOURRIAQUE

A RESOLUTION

To commend the Gueydan Duck Festival on being named the 2021 Festival of the Year by the Louisiana Association of Fairs and Festivals.

WHEREAS, the Gueydan Duck Festival claimed the Louisiana Association of Fairs and Festivals' ultimate prize, the "Festival of the Year" honor, for the fourteenth time; and

WHEREAS, members of the Duck Festival Association recently attended the Louisiana Association of Fairs and Festivals Convention in Baton Rouge where they participated in workshops and roundtable discussions with other fair and festival directors from across the state; and

WHEREAS, the Gueydan Duck Festival overcame numerous obstacles such as the COVID-19 pandemic and Hurricane Ida to move forward with the beloved annual event; in addition to the Festival of the Year honor, the 2021 Gueydan Duck Festival Queen Jordan Fuqua was crowned the 2022 Louisiana Fairs and Festivals Queen; and

WHEREAS, the Gueydan Duck Festival is a truly wonderful event and its organizers are most deserving of the highest recognition for their achievement.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Gueydan Duck Festival on being named the 2021 Festival of the Year by the Louisiana Association of Fairs and Festivals and does hereby extend sincere wishes that the festival continue its annual celebrations for generations to come.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the president of the board of directors of the Gueydan Duck Festival.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES